increases in costs and reductions in benefits. The EIRR would be 12 percent if benefits were reduced by
30 percent and if costs increased by 50 percent. If benefits were to lag by two years, the EIRR would still
be 13 percent. A summary of the sensitivity analysis for this base case is presented in Table 19.

Table 19: Summary of sensitivity analysis (base case)

25. Scenario with all project costs. This scenario considers all project costs,66 while only benefits from
Component 2 and those pertaining to the environmental impact are accounted for. The EIRR is 8 percent
and the NPV US$ 11 million. Even under this very conservative scenario, the sensitivity analysis shows

65 As recommended by the World Bank Chief Economist for project economic analysis (see Note published in January 2016).
66 The costs include the impact of project investment lending on GHG emissions and carbon sequestration. See the assessment in Annex 5 of the
project’s net carbon-balance, defined as the net balance of CO2 equivalent GHG emitted or sequestered as a result of project implementation
compared to the without-project scenario.

+10% +20% +50% +10% +20% -10% -20% -30% 1 year 2 years
EIRR 16% 15% 14% 12% 17% 18% 15% 14% 12% 15% 13%
NPV (FCFA Million) 18,769 17,828 16,887 14,064 21,586 24,404 15,951 13,133 9,374 15,717 12,114
NPV (US$ Million) 31.4 29.8 28.2 23.5 36.1 40.8 26.7 22.0 15.7 26.3 20.3
a/ excluding Components 1 and Subcomponent 3.1 (response to crises) costs

Base case a/

Base case Increase in costs Benefit increase Reduction of benefits Benefits lagged by

The World Bank
Mali Livestock Sector Development Support Project (PADEL-M) (P160641)

98

good resilience to increases in costs and reduction in benefits (Table 20). The EIRR of 6 percent is equal to
the value of the social discount rate—if benefits were reduced by 20 percent, or were to lag by two years.

Table 20: Summary of sensitivity analysis (scenario with all project costs)

26. Physical output and risks. The risk of generating a large supply responses that negatively affects